of facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition and if it is impracticable to assess the use of effective
interest method, fair value of financial asset at the date of transition shall be the new carrying amount of that asset.
The measurement exemption applies for financial liabilities as well.

3  Impairment of financial assets
 At the date of transition to Ind AS, determine whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since

the initial recognition of a financial instrument would require undue cost or effort, the Company has recognised
a loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses at each reporting date until that financial
instrument is derecognised.

Note 48. First time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2018

152 V2 Retail Limited

C. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
 1  Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior

periods. The following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.
(B in lakhs)

Description Note Previous GAAP Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,851.82 - 2,851.82

Capital work-in-progress - - -

Intangibles assets 43.78 - 43.78

Intangible assets under development 392.55 - 392.55

Financial assets

Investments 6 396.00 (396.00) -

Loans 1 299.62 (161.02) 138.61

Other financial assets 67.04 - 67.04

Deferred tax assets (net) 7 25,443.20 (22,215.75) 3,227.45

Other non-current assets 1 966.39 119.74 1,086.13

Income tax assets (net) 315.92 - 315.92

Total non-current assets 30,776.30 (22,653.02) 8,123.29
Current assets
Inventories 10,887.64 - 10,887.64

Financial assets

Trade receivables 18.58 - 18.58

Cash and cash equivalents 303.65 - 303.65

Other financial assets 35.99 - 35.99

Other current assets 1 735.23 (63.60) 671.63

11,981.10 (63.60) 11,917.49
Assets classified as held for sale 2 2,141.65 0.00 2,141.65

Total current assets 14,122.75 (63.60) 14,059.14
Total assets 44,899.05 (22,716.61) 22,182.44
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Share capital 2,488.76 - 2,488.76

Other equity 5,7 & 8 26,264.18 (22,134.67) 4,129.51

Money received against share warrants 849.10 (812.50) 36.60

Total equity 29,602.04 (22,947.17) 6,654.87
Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities 51.47 - 51.47
Provisions 4 904.02 (833.02) 71.00

Other non-current liabilities 4 - 171.54 171.54

Total non-current liabilities 955.49 (661.48) 294.01

Note 48. First time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2018

153Annual Report 2017-18

Description Note Previous GAAP Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 4,313.18 (0.01) 4,313.17

Trade payables 3,744.52 202.20 3,946.72

Other financial liabilities 6,214.35 603.99 6,818.34

Provisions 19.70 - 19.70

Other current liabilities 4 49.78 85.85 135.63

Total current liabilities  14,341.52  892.04  15,233.56
Total liabilities  44,899.05  (22,716.61)  22,182.44

Note 48. First time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.) (B in lakhs)

 2  Reconciliation of the assets and liabilities presented in the balance sheet prepared as per Previous GAAP
and as per Ind AS as at 31 March 2017 is as follows:

(B in lakhs)

Description Note  Previous GAAP Ind AS
Adjustments

 Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  5,058.81  -   5,058.81

Capital work-in-progress  -   -

Intangibles assets  22.74  -   22.74

Intangible assets under development  401.98  -   401.98

Financial assets  -

Investments 6  396.00  (396.00)  -

Loans 1  503.35  (283.18)  220.17

Other financial assets  74.86  -   74.86

Deferred tax assets(net) 7  24,273.18  (22,311.34)  1,961.84

Other non-current assets 1 & 5  1,781.97  217.20  1,999.17

Income tax assets(net)  349.46  -   349.46

Total non-current assets  32,862.36  (22,773.32)  10,089.03

Current assets

Inventories  11,461.52  -   11,461.52

Financial assets

Trade receivables  0.13  -   0.13

Cash and cash equivalents  621.55  -   621.55

Other financial assets  54.11  -   54.11

Other current assets 1  595.13  (99.16)  495.97

 12,732.44  (99.16)  12,633.28

Assets classified as held for sale 2  1,186.69  57.30  1,243.99

Total current assets  13,919.13  (41.86)  13,877.27

Total assets  46,781.49  (22,815.19)  23,966.30

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2018

154 V2 Retail Limited

Description Note  Previous GAAP Ind AS
Adjustments

 Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital  3,092.27  -   3,092.27

Other equity 5, 7 & 8  34,495.79  (21,954.04)  12,541.75

c) Money received against share warrants  187.50  -   187.50

Total equity  37,775.56  (21,954.04)  15,821.52

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities  8.26  -   8.26

Provisions 4  1,156.76  (1,091.44)  65.32

Other non-current liabilities 4  -   211.61  211.61

Total non-current liabilities  1,165.02  (879.83)  285.19

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  857.44  -   857.44

Trade payables  6,514.82  -   6,514.82

Other financial liabilities 4  130.50  -   130.50

Other current liabilities  285.78  18.68  304.46

Provisions  52.37  -   52.37

Total current liabilities  7,840.91  18.68  7,859.59

Total liabilities  46,781.49  (22,815.19)  23,966.30

 3  Reconciliation of the revenue and expenses presented in the statement of profit and loss prepared as per
Previous GAAP and as per Ind AS as at 31 March 2017 is as follows:

(B in lakhs)

Description Note Previous GAAP Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Revenue

Revenue from operations 47,142.17 62.75 47,204.92

Other income 1 & 8 2,529.81 (2,370.98) 158.83

Total income 49,671.98 (2,308.23) 47,363.75

Expenses

Purchase of stock-in-trade 33,902.19 - 33,902.19

Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade (573.88) - (573.88)

Employee benefits expense 3 & 8 3,333.40 4.58 3,337.97

Finance costs 861.39 - 861.39

Depreciation and amortization expenses 2 671.77 (57.30) 614.48

Other expenses 1 6,581.57 (195.72) 6,385.85

Total expenses 44,776.44 (248.44) 44,528.00

Note 48. First time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.) (B in lakhs)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2018

155Annual Report 2017-18

Description Note Previous GAAP Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Profit before exceptional items and tax 4,895.54 (2,059.79) 2,835.75

Exceptional items 2,331.44 - 2,331.44

Profit before tax 7,226.98 (2,059.79) 5,167.19

Tax expense

- Current tax - -

- Deferred tax 7 (1,170.02) (94.01) (1,264.03)

Total tax expense 1,170.02 94.01 1,264.03

Profit for the year 6,056.96 (2,153.80) 3,903.16

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss

Re-measurement of employee benefits
(loss)/gain

8 - 4.58 4.58

Income tax relating to above 8 - (1.58) (1.58)

Other comprehensive income for the
year

- 3.00 3.00

Total comprehensive income for the year 6,056.96 (2,150.80) 3,906.16

 4  Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016 (B in lakhs)

Description Notes to first
time adoption

31 March 2017 1 April 2016

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous
GAAP

 37,733.82  29,602.04

Adjustments:

Impact of adjusting strainght lining of leases 4  861.15  632.10

Impact of financial assets at amortised cost 1 & 8  (28.53)  (18.41)

Impact of reversal of depreciation on properties
held for sale

2  57.30  -

Reversal of Deferred Tax 7  (22,189.27)  (22,187.69)

Other adjustments 5  (532.62)  (532.62)

Reclassification of ESOP reserve to other equity 3  41.75  (812.50)